
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 10.00 am 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Janet Godden 
 

Councillors: Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance OBE 

Mark Gray 

Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 
Stewart Lilly 

Sandy Lovatt 
Charles Mathew 
John Sanders 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 16 March 2017 
 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - John Courouble, Research & Intelligence 

Manager Tel: (01865) 896163 
Email: john.courouble@oxfordshire.gov.
[...]
n closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2017 (PSC3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Proposals for the Future Organisation of Local Government in 
Oxfordshire (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To consider feedback on One Oxfordshire and discuss any recommendations to 
Cabinet. 
 
1. Presentation. 
 

2. Public addresses. 
 
3. Non-committee Councillors and responses from Officers. 

 
4. Committee discussion (for the final 45 minutes). 

 
In September 2016, Performance Scrutiny considered reports from Grant Thornton and 
PwC and made a recommendation to Cabinet on options for reorganisation of local 
government within Oxfordshire. Cabinet subsequently directed officers to engage with 
stakeholders and the public to prepare proposals for a new unitary council to cover the 
whole county. 
 
A discussion document was published in January 2017 to inform an extensive 
stakeholder and public engagement process. This process has now been completed. 
Performance Scrutiny will receive a copy of the full bid document and a presentation on 
the feedback from the engagement process.  
 
The Cabinet report, including the full proposal, will be available to Performance Scrutiny 
from Friday 3 March. This will be accompanied by a Service and Community Impact 
Assessment (SCIA). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the presentation giving feedback 
on the public and stakeholder engagement process and the revised bid 
document and make any such commen
[...]
participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned!..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 January 2017 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.20 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Janet Godden (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Steven Jones, Policy and Performance Officer 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Secretary  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 & 7 
6 
7 
 
 
8 
 
 
9 

Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer 
Kate Terroni, Director for Adult Services 
Benedict Leigh, Strategic Commissioner (Adults) 
Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance);  
Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services; Hannah 
Farncombe, Deputy Director Children’s Social Care 
David Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer; Simon Furlong, 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer; Julian Green, Station Manager 
Strategic Risk & Assurance 
Chris Kenneford, Planning Regulation Service Manager; 
Howard Cox, Infrastructure Funding Manager; Susan 
Halliwell, Acting Deputy Director Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

1/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 7, Councillor Stuart Lilly declared that he occasionally acts 
professionally, as a property advisor, for Home Farm Trust. 
 
 

2/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record subject to the following corrections: 
 
Minute 57/16: Second paragraph, delete: “look at the reviews” and replace with 
“review the responses”. 
 
Minute 59/16: Third paragraph, add “at this point” to the end of the second sentence. 
 
 

3/17 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2017/18 - 2020/21 AND CAPITAL 

BUDGET 2017/18  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ms Baxter introduced the report which set out the main points arising from the Local 
Government Finance Statement which was published on the 15 December. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

• The New Homes Bonus will only be paid on housing growth above 0.4% of the 
local authority’s housing stock as opposed to the consultation proposal which 
was 0.25%.  This and other changes will yield £241m nationally to fund the 
Adult Socia
[...]
f the Committee arising from meetings with Officers last year. 
 
He reported that the Single Response system had been well received.  The system 
coordinates the County Council’s responses to City and District Council planning 
applications.  Mr Cox explained that City and District Councils have to negotiate S106 
agreements with developers but the County Council is responsible for the key 
services for which financial contributions are required – especially education and 
transport.  He described how the Single Response system is used to manage that 
situation. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members on the following points: 
• They were aware of pressures on General Practitioners’ services in the Vale of 

White Horse area.  This is primarily the responsibility of the District Council 
through its local plan. 

Page 5



 

• The release of monies has been relatively slow in the last year.  Sometimes it’s 
necessary to renegotiate the use of monies and this can take time. 

• Officers have met with District Councils and have received assurances that there 
will be no more bipartite agreements with developers. 

• Members asked about enhancing the role of local councillors.  Mr Kenneford said 
that officers are available to meet with councillors. 

• The Government’s announcement of proposed Garden Villages and Towns was 
raised and the infrastructural problems that would be created by those proposed 
in Oxfordshire.  Mr Cox responded that he would expect such developments to 
include S106 agreements. 

• It was agreed that it would be useful for the locality meetings to get the papers for 
this Agenda Item, updated with matters that have arisen in this discussion. 

• Mr Cox said that the tools used to calculate population increases as a result of 
developments take local variations into account. 

 
The Chairman asked Members if this way of scrutinising an aspect of the Council’s 
work had been beneficial.  Members agreed that it was useful for some Members to 
have meetings with Officers in advance of a report coming to the full Committee in 
order to determine the questions that need to be addressed. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2017 

Page 6



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): N/A 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY – 9 March 2017 
 

Proposals for the Future Organisation of Local Government in 
Oxfordshire 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 13 September 2016, Performance Scrutiny considered 

independent reports into the future of local government in Oxfordshire 
prepared by Grant Thornton (commissioned by the County Council) and PwC 
(commissioned by Oxford City Council on behalf of all Oxfordshire Districts). 
 

2. Performance Scrutiny welcomed the reports and recommended to Cabinet 
that officers should be directed to investigate thoroughly proposals for a single 
county-wide unitary, including proposals for maximising delegation of powers 
to local areas.  
 

3. Following this recommendation, Cabinet resolved on 20 September 2016 to 
"ask officers to work with stakeholders, including the public, to develop 
proposals for a single Oxfordshire unitary council". Cabinet also recognised 
the need to develop a model for local devolution. 
 

4. Between October and December, officers worked in consultation with key 
partners to develop draft proposals. A discussion document was published on 
19 January 2017 to inform an extensive public and stakeholder engagement 
exercise.  
 

5. A full presentation on the outcomes of the engagement process, including key 
areas where the revised proposals differ from the draft, will be made at 
Performance Scrutiny and a detailed report will be published prior to 
consideration by Cabinet on 14 March, and available to Performance Scrutiny.  

 
6. In early February 2017, South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale 

of White Horse District Council (VoWHDC) agreed in principle to join the 
County Council in submit
[...]
ork between May and August. Their process 

including engagement with a range of key local stakeholders, and a public call 
for evidence. The terms of reference were agreed by an independent advisory 
group chaired by the Right Reverend Colin Fletcher, Bishop of Dorchester, 
and made up of stakeholders drawn from public, private and voluntary sectors 
who advised Grant Thornton on the review.  
 

12. Grant Thornton’s study was published in August 2016 and identified that a 
single unitary council covering the whole of Oxfordshire was most able to meet 
these criteria. It is available at http://news.oxfordshire.gov.uk/review-of-future-
options-for-local-government-in-oxfordshire 
 

13. During the same period, Oxfordshire’s five district and city councils 
commissioned PwC to undertake a similar study, which is also available online 
at 
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/2820/pwc_review_of_propo
sed_unitary_authority_options_with_a_combined_authority.pdf 
 

14. On 20 September 2016, Cabinet received both of these reports along with a 
recommendation from the Performance Scrutiny Committee. Cabinet agreed 
to take forward work on the preferred option of a single unitary council, 

Page 8



 

determining that officers should work with stakeholders including the public to 
develop proposals for the new council. In particular Cabinet directed officers to 
further explore models to ensure that local areas within the new unitary council 
could make decisions for their own area, within an overall budget and policy 
framework set at the strategic level. 
 

15. Subsequently the Leader of the Council committed to publishing a discussion 
document outlining draft proposals in order to facilitate to the fullest possible 
extent public and stakeholder engagement in their development.  
 

Developing the Discussion Document 
 

16. In order to ensure that as wide as possible an audience was able to participate 
in the development of proposals, it was determined 
[...]
ur formal events and attendance at individual meetings when 
requested, and offering articles to community newsletters and small local 
publications; 

• Featuring on the proposals in council circulars such as Your Oxfordshire 
and the Libraries newsletter; 

• E-mailing over 30,000 Oxfordshire residents; and 

• Holding deliberative workshops (one per city/district council area) to 
understand in detail residents' interests and concerns.  

 

Working with District Councils 
 

21. On 9 February a joint statement was issued by the leaders of Oxfordshire 
County Council, South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse 
District Council. 
 

22. In this statement they set out that “Having looked at all the evidence, we are 
convinced that a single unitary council for Oxfordshire provides the best 
prospect for maintaining high quality services and securing badly needed 
investment in infrastructure”. 

 
23. As a result of this, joint work has been undertaken around a number of themes 

in the bid, in particular the localism model, to set out a proposal which 
commands support across both tiers of local government. 
 

24. Unfortunately the  City Council, West Oxfordshire DC, and Cherwell DC, have 
not been prepared to engage in developing a shared proposal, and have 
continued an active PR campaign, both jointly and individually, against 
proposals to reform local government in Oxfordshire. 
 

The Revised Proposals 
 
25. A range of outcomes from the engagement exercise are currently being used 

to finalise the revised proposals, which will be available to Scrutiny from 3 
March. A presentation outlining the outcomes from this exercise will be made 
to Performance Scrutiny and a full report will be published prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. Engagement with the public and stakeholders will 
continue as proposals move from submission to implementation. 

 

Legal Implications 
 
26. The procedure for the creation of a unitary authority is set out in Se
[...]
the Secretary of State.  Other considerations, 
after the submission of the bid, are for the Secretary of State to determine as 
of course is the final decision on whether to implement a proposal. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
30. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the presentation giving 

feedback on the public and stakeholder engagement process and the 
revised bid document and make any such comments to Cabinet as they 
consider should be taken into account before determining whether or 
not to submit the bid to the Secretary of State.  

 
MAGGIE SCOTT 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer: Robin Rogers, Strategy Manager, robin.rogers@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
March 2017 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Proposals for the Future Organisation of Local Government in Oxfordshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 March 2017 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Janet Godden (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor David Williams (In place of Councillor Sam 
Coates) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Nick Hards, 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Jamila Azad 
Councillor Glynis Phillips       (for Agenda Item 5) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Peter Clark, Chief Executive Officer; Maggie Scott, 
Assistant Chief Executive; Nick Graham, Director of Law 
and Governance; Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance; 
Jonathan McWilliam, Strategic Director for People; Bev 
Hindle, Strategic Director for Communities; Robin 
Rogers, Strategy Manager; Steven Jones, Corporate 
Performance and Risk Manager; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, 
Committee Officer. 
 

  
  
  
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting , together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 



 

8/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sam Coates (Councillor David Williams 
substituting). 
 

9/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
It was agreed to defer consideration of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 
2017 to the next regular meeting on 16 March 2017. 
 

11/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following requests had been received to address the Committee: 
 

Matthew Barber Leader, Vale of White Horse District Council 

Nick Hards Didcot West 

Jean Fooks Wolvercote & Summertown 

Michael Waine Bicester Town 

Kieron Mallon Bloxham & Easington 

David Bartholomew Sonning Common 

Lynda Atkins Wallingford 

Susanna Pressel Jericho & Osney 

Roz Smith* Headington & Quarry 

*Did not speak 
 
It was agreed to take the speakers after the presentation on item 5. 
 

12/17 PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE ORGANISATION OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT IN OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Mr Clark gave a presentation which outlined the “One Oxfordshire” engagement 
feedback, described what had changed in the “Better Oxfordshire” proposal and 
examined the Combined Authority and Mayor model. 
 
While the doorstep survey showed 70% support for the One Oxfordshire proposal, 
the online questionnaire responses indicated 75% opposed to a single unitary.  The 
engagement process also provided more detailed and qualitative feedback. 
 
In response the “Better Oxfordshire” proposal includes  



 

 a higher number of Area Executive Boards to improve local connection with 
natural communities as well as clarifying that local partners will be involved in the 
boards. 

 a list of new arrangements for Oxford city including a new local council. 

 options for council tax harmonisation. 

 a commitment that existing local plans and five area planning committees will be 
retained until a strategic plan for Oxfordshire is in place. 

 
Councillor Barber reported that the “Better Oxfordshire” proposal had been agreed by 
the Vale of White Horse Cabinet and Full Council.  He had previously supported the 
multi-unitary proposal and opposed the original single unitary idea.  However, the 
multi-unitary proposal was no longer viable and the “Option 6” version of the single-
unitary was much improved.  He decided to engage in that process and, following the 
latest changes in “Better Oxfordshire”, he can say that the proposal will be very good 
for the county. 
 
The discussion was opened to all councillors present to make points for consideration 
by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Mallon asked if the future Council after the elections in May could rescind 
any bid agreed by the current Cabinet.  He asked how the Implementation Executive 
would be politically balanced and expressed concern that a single council would be 
too big and would not reflect the diversity within the county. 
 
Councillor Pressel asked the Committee to be careful about accepting the results of 
the doorstep survey as many respondents would not have been aware of what would 
be lost in the single unitary proposal. 
 
Councillor Williams congratulated officers on a very professional job and a very good 
consultation exercise.  However, the proposal was flawed in reducing the level of 
local democracy.  Oxfordshire was too big for one council.  Many services were better 
delivered locally.  He believed that three unitaries would be best. 
 
Members raised concerns about tax changes and expressed different views on the 
number of members of the Implementation Executive.  A larger executive could better 
represent different views but others were concerned that it would be less efficient. 
 
Officers responded with the following points: 

 The next council could decide that it didn’t support the proposal and the Secretary 
of State would take that into consideration under the requirement for a level of 
consensus. 

 The options for council tax range from no change to levelling them.  Even in the 
latter case the biggest change would be for West Oxfordshire at 4%. 

 The unitary option allows the flexibility of doing things at the county level or a 
more local level depending on the particular service. 

 
The Committee then discussed the issues raised and agreed to make the following 
points to Cabinet: 
 



 

 The Committee recognised that Better Oxfordshire is only the start of a journey 
and that many of the principles and details will necessarily be for the Joint 
Committee and Implementation Executive to consider.  The Scrutiny Committee 
was keen to ensure that there was adequate county councillor representation on 
both these bodies, and again stressed the importance of community voice 
informing the approach that is taken. 

 Members were keen that individuals can clearly see what the proposals mean in 
terms of cost and local democracy, and in terms of what might be lost as well as 
gained. 

 The Chair and members praised officers for their work in developing the proposal, 
noting that the process had been very open to collaboration with members, 
stakeholder groups and individual residents. 

 The Committee welcomed the fact that the proposal had been adopted by the 
Cabinet and Council of the Vale of White Horse.  

 “Option 6” that emerged from the Grant Thornton report greatly improved the 
unitary proposal in recognising the need for more local empowerment. 

 However, there was still a concern that more community involvement needs to be 
embedded in the structure – in the City Convention, the Area Boards and the Joint 
Committee work to ensure that the new authority is built up from community to 
implementation. 

 This work must recognise that communities are not just determined by places but 
also by issues and cultures. 

 It’s not clear if budgets will be devolved proportionally or by a bidding system. 

 It is being proposed that the new local council for Oxford has a precept. It must be 
clear that this is to pay for better services and that residents are not paying more 
for the same services. 

 Having too many Area Executive Boards could dilute their effectiveness. 

 There is already a problem with lack of diversity among councillors and the 
reduction in the number of councillors could make that worse. 

 How will the Implementation Executive be balanced, politically and in terms of 
cabinet members or ‘backbenchers’? 

 The City Convention should specifically include engagement with BME 
communities. 

 The new council when elected may not include many experienced councillors and 
the unitary structure will be new to all, so training and member development will 
be important. 

 There needs to be an awareness of the problems for areas on the political 
boundaries – both the county boundaries and divisions within the county. 

 The new council needs to prioritise income generation. 
  
AGREED: (by 9 votes to 1, Councillor Williams voting against) that Cabinet is asked 
to note the comments from the Performance Scrutiny Committee and in particular to 
ensure that there is significant community involvement in shaping the development of 
the Area Executive Board model. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 


